
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

17 October 2018

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 25th October, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Member Training - Role of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(Presentation from the External Auditors)

5 Annual Audit Letter 2017-2018 (Pages 9 - 20)

(Report of the External Auditors)

6 Audit Progress Report (Pages 21 - 34)

(Report of the External Auditors)

7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2017/18 (Pages 35 - 56)

(Report of the Executive Director Finance)

8 Risk Management Quarterly Update (Pages 57 - 100)

(Report of the Assistant Director Finance)

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 101 - 104)

(Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships)

10 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review (Pages 105 
- 108)

(Report of the Assistant Director People)

11 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 2 (Pages 109 - 124)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance)

12 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 125 - 196)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance)

13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 197 - 200)

(Discussion Item)



People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: M Summers, R Kingstone, R Claymore, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant 
and M Greatorex



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

HELD ON 26th JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke 
and J Faulkner

Officers Kerry Beavis (Principal Auditor), Stefan Garner 
(Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant 
Director Finance) and Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & 
Governance)

Visitors Laurelin Griffiths and John Gregory

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone, Councillor M 
Gant and Councillor M Greatorex

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

17 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

RESOLVED:  That the update from the External Auditors be endorsed

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)

18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017-18 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee

26 July 2018

2

RESOLVED: The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council were 
presented to the Members by Grant Thornton and a 
discussion followed

Members thanked the external audit team for their hard 
work in meeting the deadline

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke)

19 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2017-18 

A Management Representation Letter was submitted to the Members by the 
Executive Director Finance

RESOLVED: That the letter of representation was approved and 
agreed by Members

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor R Claymore)

20 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2017/18 

The Executive Director Finance requested Members to approve the Statement of 
Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 2018 following 
completion of the external audit.

Resolved That Members approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 
2017/18

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and second by Councillor 
C Cooke)

21 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

The Report of the Assistant Director – Partnerships on the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 updated the Members on the Council’s Code of 
Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) which specified that quarterly reports be taken to Audit & 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee

26 July 2018

3

Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
complied with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA

RESOLVED That the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 30 
June 2018 be endorsed

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and second by Councillor C Cooke)

22 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year.

RESOLVED That the Corporate Risk Register be endorsed

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and second by Councillor J Faulkner)

23 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 1 

The Head of Audit and Governance reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 
1st quarter of 2018/19 – to provide members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED That the Internal Audit Report was considered and 
endorsed

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and second by Councillor C Cooke)

24 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Head of Audit and Governance sought the Members’ endorsement of the 
revised Internal Audit Charter following the recent management restructures and 
changes to the role of the Head of Audit & Governance.  

RESOLVED That the Internal Audit Charter be endorsed

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee

26 July 2018

4

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and second by Councillor M Summers)

25 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The Head of Audit and Governance provided Members with an update of Counter 
Fraud work completed during the financial year 2017/18

RESOLVED That the Committee:

1 Considered this report; and

2 Endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary 
(Appendix 1)

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and second by Councillor M Summers)

26 CHANGES TO POLICIES 

The Head of Audit and Governance sought Member approval to revise Policies 
under the remit of the Head of Audit & Governance to take into account changes 
to job titles following the recent management restructure.

RESOLVED That approval be given to the Head of Audit & Governance to 
amend  policies within her remit to show current post titles

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and second by Councillor M Summers)

27 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 

The Committee reviewed the timetable.

Chair 

Page 8



Annual Audit Letter
Year ending 31 March 2018

Tamworth Borough Council

August 2018

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  2017/18 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 9

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees
Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

[Engagement lead name]

[Engagement lead title]

T:  [Engagement lead phone]

E: [Engagement lead email]

[Manager name]

[Manager title]

T: [Manager phone]

E: [Manager email]

[Team member name]

[Team member title]

T: [Team member phone]

E: [Team member email]

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

John Greg
[...]
UDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

25th October 2018

Report of the Executive Director Finance

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18

Purpose

To review the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2017/18 approved by Council on 11th September 2018.

Recommendation

That  Members consider the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and 
Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18, as detailed at Annex 1, and highlight any proposed 
changes for recommendation to Cabinet.

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, that the Audit & Governance Committee be 
given the opportunity to scrutinise the strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring 
reports.

With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code suggests:

 This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and procedures and making 
recommendations to the responsible body;

 Public Service Organisations have a responsibility to ensure that those charged with 
governance have access to the skills and knowledge they require to carry out this role 
effectively;

 Those charged with Governance also have a personal responsibility to ensure they have the 
appropriate skills and training in their role;

 The procedures for monitoring Treasury Management activities through audit, scrutiny and 
inspection should be sound and rigorously applied, with an openness of access to information 
and well-defined arrangements for the review and implementation of recommendations for 
change; and

 This includes the provision of monitoring information and regular review by Councillors in both 
executive and Scrutiny functions.

In compliance with the above, a copy of the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and 
Actual Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 is attached at Annex 1.

Equalities implications

There are no equalities implications arising from the report.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Legal implications

Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal requirement of 
the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the CIPFA Code of Practice to 
have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury Management matters.

Resource and Value for Money implications

All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Risk implications

Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been adopted 
throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes.

Report Author 

Please contact Jo Goodfellow, Management Accountant on ext 241 or Stefan Garner, Executive 
Director Finance on ext 242.

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018/19 Including Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2018/19, 
Council 27th February 2018

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2017/18 
Council 12th December 2017

Background Papers:-

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Statement 2010/11, Council 23rd February 2010.

Page 36



ANNEX 1

CABINET

2 AUGUST 2018

COUNCIL

11 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18

PURPOSE

The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.
It covers the Treasury activity for 2017/18, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18.
The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified that require 
amendment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet ask Council to;

1. Approve the actual 2017/18 Prudential and Treasury Indicators within the 
report and shown at Appendix 1; and

2. Accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2017/18.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2018 and 
summarises:

 the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2018; and
 Performance Measurement

The key points raised for 2017/18 are
1. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2017/18
2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need
3. Treasury Position as at 31st March 2018
4. The Strategy for 2017/18
5. The Economy and Interest Rates
6. Borrowing Rates in 2017/18

Page 37



7. Borrowing Outturn for 2017/18
8. Investment Rates in 2017/18
9. Investment Outturn for 2017/18
10. Performance Measurement
11. Other Issues

The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results:
 The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and 

guidance;
 There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 

prudential indicators;
 The Council maintained an average investment balance externally invested 

of £61.3m and achieved an average return of 0.54% (budgeted at £50.3m 
and an average return of 0.50%).

 This result compares favourably with the Council’s own Benchmarks of the 
average 7 day and the 3 month LIBID rates for 2017/18 of 0.22% and 
0.29%;

 The closing weighted average internal rate on borrowing has reduced in 
year to 4.0
[...]
.57% 2.29%

Low 0.80% 1.14% 1.78% 2.52% 2.25%
Date 03/05/2017 15/06/2017 15/06/2017 08/09/2017 08/09/2017
High 1.51% 2.01% 2.53% 2.93% 2.64%
Date 21/03/2018 15/02/2018 15/02/2018 15/02/2018 15/02/2018

Average 1.11% 1.50% 2.08% 2.69% 2.41%

Money market investment rates 2017/18

Page 56



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management. Corporate 
risks are identified and will be managed and monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis and reported to this Committee. 

Corporate risks are assigned to relevant members of the Corporate Management 
Team. Through regular review, risks may be added or removed from the Corporate 
Risk Register. The Summary Corporate Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1 
and the detailed Risk Register for information is attached as Appendix 2.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Lynne Pugh, Assistant Director Finance, ex 272

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Summary Corporate Risk Register
Appendix 2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register

Page 58



1

Corporate Risk Register 2018/19

Generated on: 16 October 2018

Title Description

Finance To ensure that the Council is financially sustainable as an organisation  

Risk Gross 
Risk 
Status

Gross Risk Assessment Current 
Risk 
Status

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed

Fundi
[...]
edness
Support from CCU Link Officer

Last Risk Review Date 10-Oct-2018

Consequences

Services not delivered 
Damage to reputation 
Civil contingency act obligations not met 
Death 
Destruction of property 
Damage to the environment 
Adverse affect on vulnerable groups 
Public expectations of service delivery not met 
Increased costs for alternative service delivery 

Vulnerabilities/causes

Lack of integrated emergency arrangement making it difficult to react
Failure to test plans
Failure to undertake training
Plans not activated
Plans do not accurately identify the staffing/resources required
Implications of industrial action from other service providers eg fire service
Lack of staff engagement in BC Group

Risk Notes No changes as per PW  

P
age 98



37

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PARTNERSHIPS
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

Purpose

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA.

Recommendation

That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the 
quarter to 30 September 2018.

Executive Summary

The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been am
[...]
tconsent. The feedback from the 
training has been positive and going forward training for RIPA has been added to the 
Corporate Training Programme.

The practice that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to
Audit & Governance Committee will continue.

Options Considered

Obligations arsing under RIPA for the authority are statutory therefore there the only 
option is compliance.

Resource Implications

Support for the RIPA obligations and functions are met from existing budget and 
existing staff resources.

Legal/Statutory and Risk Implications

The recording of applications, authorisations, renewals and cancellations of 
investigations using covert surveillance techniques or involving the acquisition of 
communications data is covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was introduced to regulate existing 
surveillance and investigation in order to meet the requirements of Article 8 of the 
Human Rights Act. Article 8 states: Everyone had the right for his private and family 
life, home and correspondence. There shall be no interference by a public authority 
with the exercise of this right except such as in accordance with the law and is 
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety 
or the economic well-being of the Country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for 
the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.

RIPA investigations can only be authorised by a local authority where it is 
investigating criminal offences which

(1) attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or 
(2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco products to children.

There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications. 

Page 102



Sustainability Implications 

The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA applications, 
keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant Committee.

Background Information

The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 and updated 
in January 2016 introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected 
members to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert surveillance. This 
requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and covert human intelligence 
sources (CHIS).

The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the current 
financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert surveillance at the 
Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in the period from 30 June 
2018 to 30 September 2018.

The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed surveillance, 
the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a general description 
of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and investigation is ongoing at the end of 
a quarterly period it will not be reported until the authorisation has been cancelled. At 
the end of the current quarterly period there were no outstanding authorisations.

There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS.

Financial year 2018/19

No applications

Background papers

None

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meetingplease contact Jo Sands, Assistant 
Director - Partnerships on Ext.585

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
25th OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18

Purpose

To advise the committee of the contents of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
Annual Report Letter for the year ended 31st March 2018 in relation to complaints against the Council. 

Recommendation

That the Committee endorse the Annual Review Letter and summary of complaints, enquiri
[...]
ncil can 
be found on the LGO website https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions.

Implications of this report

There are no direct financial / staffing implications or direct implications in relation to community/ 
performance planning, sustainable development, community safety, equal opportunities or human 
rights arising from this report.

Report Author

Zoe Wolicki – Assistant Director People

List of Background papers

Local Government Act 1974 as amended

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018

Page 106

https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions


Appendix 1 

Enquiries/ Complaints Received 

Enquiries/ Complaints Decided 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 2

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the Internal Control, Risk 
Management and Governance framework in the 2nd quarter of 2018/19 – to provide 
members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an Internal Audit 
function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee considers the attached report and raises any issue it 
deems appropriate.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require each local authority to publish an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts.  The 
AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the Authority for providing 
assurance on the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance Framework 
within the organisation, and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of 
the Head of Audit & Governance on the outcome of service reviews.  Professional 
good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically throughout the year 
to 
[...]
sued within 15 working 
days of the completion of fieldwork. All (100%) of the draft reports issued in this quarter of 
the year were issued within this deadline. 

3. AUDIT REVIEWS COMPLETED 2018/19

Nine audits were finalised within the quarter.  Appendix 2 details the number of 
recommendations made.  A total of 64 recommendations were made in the second quarter 
with 61 (95%) of the recommendations being accepted by management.  A response was 
not received for one recommendation.

The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report on the 
audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions have been 
taken.  Two second implementation reviews – Building Security & Mobile Devices were 
completed during the second quarter of 2018/19.  Appendix 3 details the implementation 
progress to date for the second quarter of the financial year with 42% (16/38) of the 
recommendations  implemented/partially implemented at second implementation review.  

Page 111



Nine recommendations not implemented at 2nd implementation review were high priority and 
management have agreed revised implementation dates for all outstanding 
recommendations.  Internal Audit only complete two implementation reviews in accordance 
with the internal audit protocol, it is then management’s responsibility to ensure that the risks 
are managed effectively.  The Assistant Director – People has given assurance that the 
majority of the recommendations have now been completed.   Internal Audit is fairly satisfied 
with the progress made by management to reduce the level of risk and its commitment to 
progress the outstanding issues.     

4. INDEPENDENCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY

Attribute Standards 1110 to 1130 in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that 
Internal Audit Have organisational and individual independence and specifically states that 
the Head of Audit & Governance must confirm this to the Audit & Govern
[...]
w 
completed

31-Dec-2018

1617 BS 4.02 Signed 
Agreement

Medium Priority No evidence provided 2nd implementation review 
completed

31-Dec-2018

1617 BS 4.03 Licence 
Agreements

Medium Priority No evidence provided 2nd implementation review 
completed

31-Dec-2018

1617 MD07 Register of 
approved users

Medium Priority No evidence provided 2nd implementation review 
completed

31-Oct-2018

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To provide members with an update on the Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 
2018/19 financial year.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1 Considers this report and raises any issue it deems appropriate.
2 Endorses the Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & 

Guidance Notes (Appendix 1).
3 Endorses the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 2)
4 Endorses the Fraud Risk Register summary (Appendix 3)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes has been 
reviewed in line with best practice and is attached as Appendix 1.  There have been no 
significant changes to the policy – all changes are shown in the document for information.  
The Counter Fraud Work Plan forms part of the strategy and has been updated for the 
2018/19 financial year.  

In addition, and in line with best practice, the Whistleblowing Policy has also been reviewed 
and updated and is attached as Appendix 2.  Again, no significant changes have been made 
and all changes are shown in the document for information.

In line with good practice, Internal Audit maintains a Fraud Risk Register which details all the 
potential frauds that could happen.  This is reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis and a 
summary is attached as Appendix 3.  

Work has progressed on data matches identified through the National Fraud Initiative 
[...]


1 Audit Report on Certification Work February Grant Thornton

2 Audit Progress Report February Grant Thornton

3 Annual Audit Letter February Grant Thornton

4 RIPA Quarterly Report February Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update February Head of Audit & Governance

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update February Assistant Director – Finance  

7 Counter Fraud Update February Head of Audit & Governance 

8 Anti-Money Laundering Policy February Head of Audit & Governance

1 Draft Audit Plan March Grant Thornton

2 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton

3 Audit Committee Update March Grant Thornton

4 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton

P
age 199



The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment March Grant Thornton

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report

March Executive Director Finance

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Assistant Director of Finance

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Audit & Governance

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self-
Assessment

March Head of Audit & Governance

10 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Audit & Governance

P
age 200


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2017-2018
	6 Audit Progress Report
	7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18
	Annex 1 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18

	8 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register Summary A&G 25 Oct 2018.doc
	Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register A&G 25 Oct 2018.doc

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	10 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review
	Appendix 1.docx

	11 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance report 2018/19 Quarter 2
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2018/19 Quarter 2
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed management Actions 2018/19 Quarter 2

	12 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 3 Fraud Risk Register Summary
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 2 Counter Fraud Update

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

HELD ON 25th OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke, 
J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex

Officers Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & Governance), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne Sands 
(Assistant Director Partnerships) and Lynne Pugh 
(Assistant Director Finance)

Visitors  John Gregory 

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Summers)

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone

34 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

The Chair changed the order of business in the agenda, Moving item 9 up.

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that 
the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA

RESOLVED That Audit and Governance Committee:

Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 
30 September 2018.



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

2

Agreed move to information only if nil report

(Moved by Councillor M summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner)

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

36 MEMBER TRAINING - ROLE OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

The role of the Audit and Governance Committee was presented to the 
Committee by Mr J Gregory on Behalf of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) It was 
also mentioned that this would be the last meeting he would be attending and will 
be replaced by Mr P Jones. 

The Audit and Governance Committee Thanked Mr Gregory for his work.

37 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017-2018 

The Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered.

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Annual Audit Letter for 
Tamworth Borough Council .

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant)

38 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

RESOLVED: The progress report was presented to members by Grant 
Thornton and discussion followed.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

39 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 

The Executive Director Finance Presented the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18 approved by 
Council on 11th September 2018

RESOLVED That  Members:

Considered the Annual Report on the Treasury 



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

3

Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2017/18, as detailed at Annex 1, and highlighted any 
proposed changes for recommendation to Cabinet

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)

40 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year.

RESOLVED That the Committee:

Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant)

41 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Executive Director People advised the committee of the contents of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2018 in relation to complaints against the Council

RESOLVED That the Committee:

endorsed the Annual Review Letter and summary of 
complaints, enquiries and decisions made

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex)

42 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 2 

The Head of Audit and Governance reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance framework in 
the 2nd quarter of 2018/19 – to provide members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an Internal Audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED:      That the Members considered the report and requested 



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

4

that an update was provided on the reported 
implementation reviews to the next meeting.

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner)

43 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The Head of Audit and Governance provided members with an update on the 
Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 2018/19 financial year.  

RESOLVED That the Committee:

Considered this report and had no issues to raise

Endorsed the Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy 
Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes (Appendix 1).

Endorsed the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 2)

Endorsed the Fraud Risk Register summary (Appendix 3)

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

44 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

Chair 


